



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANDREW P. RASH and :
APRIL RASH, :
 : No. 214, 2016
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants/ :
Cross-Appellees :
 :
v. : Court Below - Superior Court
 : of Delaware
JUSTIN C. MOCZULSKI and :
DIAMOND MATERIALS, LLC, : C. A. No. N13C-06-068
 :
Defendants Below, Appellees/ :
Cross-Appellants :

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

**MINTZER, SAROWITZ, ZERIS, LEDVA &
MEYERS, LLP**

/s/ Richard D. Abrams

Richard D. Abrams
919 North Market Street, Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-2181
Attorneys for Defendants Below, Appellees/
Cross-Appellants, JUSTIN C. MOCZULSKI and
DIAMOND MATERIALS, LLC
MSZL&M File No. 006843.000023 (19227)

Dated: August 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. TABLE OF CONTENTS	i, ii
2. TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
3. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
4. ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR RELIEF FROM THE TRIAL COURT'S APRIL 25, 2016 ORDER SHOULD BE DENIED, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENTS RAISED IN THEIR ANSWERING BRIEF IGNORE AND MISTATE THE RECORD, FINDINGS, AND RULINGS SET FORTH IN THE ORDER.....	2
A. Plaintiffs contend the Trial Record does not support Defendants’ argument that Mr. Rash failed to mitigate his damages	3
B. Plaintiffs contend “there is nothing to suggest that the jury relied on the alleged failure to mitigate in awarding zero dollars in damages.....	4
C. Plaintiffs contend Defendants failed to prove Mr. Rash failed to mitigate his damages, because Defendants did not explicitly state in which ways Mr. Rash failed to do so	6
D. Plaintiffs contend the jury should not have reduced the verdict to zero, because there was a period of pain and suffering which predated Mr. Rash’s doctors’ recommendation he participate in the Neuromonics Program	12

E. Plaintiffs contend the Trial Court was not required to follow the *Grand Ventures decision*, as there was no way to reconcile the inconsistent verdict and therefore, should have granted a new trial 14

II. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores v. Ellerman Lines, Ltd.</i> , 369 U.S. 355 (1962) ..	14
<i>Burgos v. Hickock</i> , 695 A.2d 1141, 1145 (Del. 1997).....	6
<i>Citisteel USA, Inc. v. Connell Ltd. P'ship</i> , 1998 WL 309801 at *4 (Del. 1998).	14
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 622 A.2d 655 (Del. Super. 1992) aff'd, 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Hagedorn v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2416737, at *3 (Del. Super. June 10, 2011).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Haldar</i> , 883 A.2d 32 (Del. 2005)	13
<i>Reinco, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 906 A.2d 103 (Del. 2006)	5
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458, 465 (Del. 1979).....	6
